CMP
cCOM
CTR
ECR
GCL
OPC
RCA
SCR
SGA
SEC
OTH

ORIGINAL

Jublic Serfrice @
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER o 2540 SHUMARD OAR BOULESSHOIN
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 CLERK

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: July 18, 2005

TO: Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
FROM: Adrienne E. Vining, Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel 6\/
RE: Docket No. 000694-WU - Petition by Water Management Services, Inc. for limited

proceeding to increase water rates in Franklin County.

Please place the attached letter from Kenneth Hoffman, Rutledge, Ecenia, Purnell &
Hoffman, dated July 8, 2005 in the i above-referenced docket file.

Thanks.

zs’/: /DS‘ neke

Do ceereat - nienchiwe A
AEV/ib Ord  erSlere A ML Crs
. Divisi fE ic Regulation ) i o) .
ce ivision of Economic Regulatio ds,m /LLZ}WA/C &\z

ccef vv“,ux? ,,

“7

COCUMENT Ko py-

U700 aws-i 2

FRPSC-rhmiicair r mem.



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

STEPHEN A. ECENIA R. DAVID PRESCOTT

POST OFFICE BOX 551, 32302-0551
RICHARD M. ELLIS 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 D 2 PUIEL
KENNETH A. HOFFMAN TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1841 ; =0T MAFSHAERULE
LORENA A. HOLLEY ' ¢ Y garvR RUTLEDGE

MICHAEL G. MAIDA g MAGGIE M. SCHULTZ
TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 ek
MARTIN P. McDONNELL

J. STEPHEN MENTON TELECOPIER (850) 6816515 Jut - 8 ZO%VERNMEN.TAL CONSULTANTS
' MARGARET A, MENDUNI
LANE STEPHENS
July 8, 2005 SRR LOES

Adrienne Vining, Esq. HAND DELIVERY
Office of the General Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re:  Docket No. 000694-WU
Water Management Services, Inc.’s Petition for Approval of Phase Il Final Rates

Dear Ms. Vining:

Water Management Services, Inc. (“WMSI”) appreciates the hard work and effort of the Staff
in the preparation of the June 9, 2005 Recommendation. In reviewing that Recommendation, there
are two interrelated issues that substantially concern WMSI. These are Issue Nos. 2 and 6. Issue 2
addresses the true up of interim revenues received and recoverable expenses. Issue No. 6 addresses
rate structure. WMSI’s analysis shows that the Staff Recommendation on both issues will exacerbate
an already substantially negative cash flow situation for the utility. In preparation for the noticed
meeting of the parties on July 18, we would like to provide you with the reasons for and arguments
supporting WMSI’s concerns so that we can have a meaningful and productive meeting. Hopefully,
we can then avoid, or at least minimize, a contested agenda.

Issue No. 2

To understand WMSI’s concerns regarding Issue No.2 we must first put them in the context
of Issue No. 1. Issue No. 1 addresses the revenue requirement to recover costs associated with the
supply main and fire protection project under consideration in this limited proceeding. It does so
adequately and in keeping with the traditional constraints of utility regulatory practice. In general,
WMSI is in agreement with several adjustments recommended by Staff to the project’s construction
costs and related expenses. In theory, the revenues recommended by Staff should be adequate to
allow WMSI to recover its costs. However, in this case, there is a wide gap in cost recovery between
the amount recommended under the Staff Recommendation and the real world debt service
requirements of WMSL. The difference stated in terms of annual amounts: $391,274 recommended

by Staff versus approximately $600,000 in real world cash and debt service obligations.
DOCUMINT KIUMATR-CATE

07400 aUG-113

~mee AnsdtCCINL O FRY



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 2
July 8, 2005

As aresult, WMSI is left in the untenable position of continually falling behind in its ability
to meets its loan payment obligations. This unfortunate situation exists in part as a fallout of the
timing difference between the occurrence of costs in the real world and the recovery of those costs
under regulation. Under regulation, the funds made available to WMSI in the revenue requirement
to pay the principal and interest on its loans is through the recovery of average interest expense and
depreciation expense. In this case, as stated above, the Staff has recommended a combined annual
amount for this purpose of $391,274:

Interest expense $ 209,693
Depreciation expense 191,023
Depr. Exp. Reduction for retired mains (8.992)
Total Available $391,274

Source: Table 2 of Staff Recommendation

The annual principal and interest payment on the DEP loan alone is $419,000. That means
WMSI will fall short of funds annually - - on the DEP loan alone - - by at least $27,276. And the
DEP loan does not account for all of the funding of the additions in this project as WMSI has
presented it in this filing. This unfortunate result occurs because the loan payments are based on a
20 year amortization period, while, based on PSC guideline rates, depreciation expense recovers
capital over 32 years. This problem is exacerbated by the fact that many of the costs that are included
in Plant in Service, requested and recommended, are recovered over time, while, in fact, they were
direct cash outlays that had to be funded by short term borrowing. Such costs, amounting to several
hundred thousand dollars, including such items as:

$229,000 for the bridge approach work

$178,000 for legal fees, costs and judgments related to pursuing the eminent domain
case against FDOT

$210,000 to fund the 20-year cash reserve required as a prerequisite for the DEP loan

$ 85,000 and growing for consultants, attorney and an additional CPA related to filing
this case, responding to the audit and the Staff and settling with OPC

$ 25,000 for miscellaneous permitting, bid costs, and additional engineering &
inspection fees.

$727,000 Total

These costs had to be funded by short-term loans that do not show up in the revenue
requirement because they are capitalized and recovered over time. Nevertheless, they add some
$200,000 to WMSY’s annual debt service cost. WMSI understands that in the end it may all even out,
if it can survive to that point. But, considering the $27,276 cash shortfall discussed above and the
additional $200,000 cash requirements WMSI will face annually, it becomes imperative to



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 3
July 8, 2005

minimize any adjustment that will put additional pressure on WMSI’s cash position.

That brings us to our concern with the Staff’s recommendation regarding true up in Issue No.
2. WMSI was required by the DEP loan agreement to make a cash contribution of $209,875 to a
loan reserve fund. WMSI, in its filing, has recognized the cash loan payment as a factor in
determining the effective interest rate to be allowed and as a cash outlay to have been recovered
through revenues generated by interim rates in the true up. Staff points out that it believes it is
inappropriate to include the reserve as a separate cost for purposes of calculating a true up, while at
the same time including the amortization of the reserve in the calculation of the effective interest
rate. The Staff recommended solution is to recognize the loan payment as a factor in determining the
effective interest rate to be allowed and not recover the cash outlay through revenues generated by
interim rates in the true up. Under that approach, the effective rate of interest is 3.48% as calculated
by the utility and there is an over-collection of revenues under interim rates of $103,964 net of
previous year losses to be recovered over one year. Because of the strain on cash previously
discussed, this is not an acceptable solution. The reality is that the $209,875 was a real cash outlay.
WMSI was required to arrange a short-term loan, personally guaranteed, in order to provide those
funds. As previously pointed out, cash available in the recommended revenue requirement for
principal and interest payments is already at a premium. To reduce those funds by $103,964 for one
year would just drive WMSI further into debt and jeopardize its financial credibility and viability.

WMSI’s recommended approach is to not recognize the loan payment as a factor in
determining the effective interest rate to be allowed and to recover the cash outlay through revenues
generated by interim rates in the true up. Under this approach, the effective rate of interest would
drop from 3.48% to 3.37% as calculated by WMSI and there is an under-collection of revenues under
interim rates of $62,471 (see Att. 1) without recognition of previous year losses (if previous losses
are recognized, the under-collection would be $95,335). WMSI then recommends recovering the
under-collection, excluding previous losses, by amortizing it over 20 years.

The following i1s a comparison of revenue requirements under the various options:

Utility
As Filed Staff Recomm
Effective Interest Rate 3.48% 3.48% 3.37%
Revenues in Year 1 $1,387,480  $1,265,113  $1,364,922
Revenues in following years 1,387,480 1,368,807 1,364,922
Difference from filed $(18,673) $(22,558)

Difference from Staff $( 3,886)



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 4
July 8, 2005

See Att. 2 for details.

This approach mitigates the impact on the utility’s current negative cash flow while still
providing a solution with minimal impact on WMSI’s customers.

Issue No. 6

Issue No. 6 addresses the proper rate structure for WMSI. The recommendation is two part -
a base facility charge (BFC) that collects 40% of revenues as opposed to the 58% now collected
through the BFC and a three tier inclining block gallonage charge. The purpose of both changes is
to induce conservation through pricing. WMSI’s concern with these recommendations is that they
will exacerbate WMSI’s tenuous cash flow situation, while not necessarily inducing conservation.

The most serious concern is reducing the revenues collected under the BFC from 58% to
40%. WMSI understands that Staff has considered that concern and has prepared a fixed cost
analysis to determine whether the final rates cover the utility’s fixed monthly costs. Its conclusion
was that, in the minimum usage month, the rates not only covered fixed monthly costs, they
exceeded them. According to Staff, this was true, even in the first year, when allowed revenues are
reduced by $103,000 annually to credit an “over-collection” of interim revenues.

The Staff’s analysis is well intentioned, but flawed. As pointed out in the discussion of Issue
No. 2, the total revenues recommended do not even provide for a sufficiently large component to
cover the principal and interest payments on the DEP loan, it self. That is an indicator that
something is wrong.

The analysis is flawed, because rather than evaluating coverage of monthly “fixed costs”, it
evaluates coverage of monthly “fixed revenues”. Under the current rate structure, the BFC accounts
for 58% of revenues and Staff has apparently assumed that the BFC includes all fixed costs. It does
not and it never has. Fixed monthly costs are those recurring costs that the utility faces each month,
regardless of the level of output; i.e., even if only the minimum quantity of water is produced. WMSI
has examined the most readily discernible fixed costs as reported in its 2004 Annual Report. They
are listed below:



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 5
July 8, 2005
WMSI Fixed Costs (2004), Fixed Revenues and Deficit of
Monthly Revenues to Costs
Annual Monthly Staff Deficit
Salaries & Benefits $ 394,685 $ 32,890
Electric & Chem (min mo.) 37,480 3,123
Testing 2,303 192
Transp. Exp. (mostly gas for vehicles) 34,219 2,852
Insurance payments 52,723 4,394
Telephone bills 12,991 1,083
Employee uniforms 3,567 297
Electric for offices 2,893 241
Principal & Interest on debt 710.552 59.213
Total $1,251,413 $104,284 $66,159 $(38,125)

As shown above, the Staff analysis determined that the “fixed costs” to be recovered monthly
were $66,159. This actually represents the “fixed revenues” recovered through the BFC under the
existing rate structure. As can be seen, fixed monthly revenues recover only 63% of the monthly
fixed costs of $104,284 being incurred. If the BFC is reduced such that it recovers only 40% of the
revenue requirement, then it will recover only $45, 627 monthly or only 44% of the fixed costs being
incurred. If, as Staff assumes, BFC revenues actually equal fixed costs, the effect of its
recommendation to reduce BFC revenues to 40% means that 30% of fixed costs would have to be
recovered in the gallonage charge. But in actuality, since the current rate structure already only
recovers 63% of fixed charges in the BFC charge, the effect of Staff’s recommendation is to leave
56% of fixed costs to be recovered though the gallonage charge. This places a tremendous strain on
WMSTI’s cash flow and could severely jeopardize its financial situation.

Our point is not that the BFC should be raised to capture all fixed costs, but rather that the
Commission exercise sound judgment in each case before deferring to the Water Management
Districts’ (WMDs) goal of setting BFC revenue at 40%. The WMDs goal is simply to induce
conservation. The PSC’s obligation is much broader. If a 40% BFC revenue recovery is detrimental
to a utility’s financial health, then it must exercise its judgment and defer to a higher BFC revenue
recovery. That is the case with this utility. This is a 100% debt company. There is little room for
error in revenue collection. Changing to a tiered gallonage charge already places revenues in
jeopardy because the repression analysis is theoretical and not based on this utility’s circumstances.
It does not recognize that there has been repression in blocks lower than the final block; it does not
recognize that there will be greater than average repression for users of 100,000 gallons per month
or more. These are results determined by Hartman Consulting & Design (HCD) in its price elasticity



RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 6
July 8, 2005

analysis, dated June 16, 2005 (Att. 3). It also does not recognize the potential for the permanent loss
of revenues from those who may opt to replace purchased water for irrigation with shallow wells
(shallow fresh water wells can be drilled for $300-400 and have not been restricted by the WMD).
Lowering the utility’s fixed revenue recovery only exacerbates the situation.

WMSI does not challenge the premise that conservation should be encouraged. However,
the goals of the WMDs to promote conservation should be implemented by the Commission on a
case-by-case basis tailored to fit the specific circumstances of each utility. In this case, the risks of
an inclining block rate structure to the financial stability of WMSI are particularly unique because
of the seasonal nature of the consumption and the typography of the service area which lends itself
to relatively quick and inexpensive access to shallow wells. The facts support retaining the current
BFC revenue recovery of 58%, even though it is substantially below the fixed cost portion of costs.
An effective tiered rate can still be developed to recover the remaining 42% of the revenue
requirement.

WMSI has developed an alternative rate structure based on a recovery of 58% of revenues
through the BFC and on HCD’s analysis. The rate structure also corrects Staff’s overstatement of
billed gallons for the test period. WMSI indicated that total billed consumption was 175,747,000
gallons. Staff used 178,638,000 gallons, an amount, which Staff incorrectly identifies as a revised
amount. The alleged revised amount is the raw gallons billed before adjustments for over reads,
misreads, final billing corrections, etc. The 175,747,000 gallons is the correct billed amount. Based
on these factors, WMSI proposes the following rate structure to collect the reduced revenue
requirement of $1,364,922 discussed under the response to Issue No. 2:

Staff 1* Year True-Up Staff Final WMSI Proposed
BFC per month $20.87 $22.59 $32.36
0-8 k-gals $3.64 $3.94 $2.89
8-15 k-gals $4.56 $4.93 $3.62
over 15 k-gals $5.46 $5.91 $4.34

See Att. 4.

This retains the 1.0/1.25/1.50 rate factor selected by Staff. It provides revenue stability for the utility
and still sends a strong price signal for very large users. WMSI believes that this structure reflects
a fair balancing of the goals of the WMDs, the financial requirements of the utility, and the interests
of WMSI’s customers. WMSI looks forward to working with Staff to reach an appropriate
resolution of the rate structure issue.



RUTLEDGE, ECENI1IA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

Page 7
July 8, 2005

The massive project of replacing the supply main to the island was not one sought by the
utility or its customers. It was thrust upon us by the State’s decision to replace the bridge to the
island. Although the State saw fit to distribute the cost of the bridge amongst all of the citizens of
Florida, it apparently thought it proper to leave all of the cost of replacing the mains attached to it
to the less than 2,000 customers on the island. The utility fought this in court, but the State
prevailed. The Applicant has done everything in its power to keep the costs to the customer as low
as possible, both in contracting for services and obtaining financing. We believe that the
Commission’s review of the case, and through its adjustments, has recognized this effort. The
Applicant is aware that the customers have been subjected to very sizable increases in rates because
of this. We hope the Commission will recognize the proposals to address the true up of funds
expended and to modify its rate structure recommendation as being fair to the Utility, fair to the
customers and takes a step toward maintaining the financial viability of the utility.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Hoﬁ
KAH/11

cc: Ms. Jennie Lingo, via Hand Delivery
Mr. Jan Kyle, via Hand Delivery
Stephen C. Reilly, Esq., via Hand Delivery
Gene D. Brown, Esq.
Mr. Frank Seidman

wmsitvining july8itr



06/12/05

WATER MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. - DOCKET NO. 000694-WU
TRUE UP OF REVENUES COLLECTED and
EXPENSES INCURRED through 6/04
RESTATED TO REFLECT REDUCTION IN EFFECTIVE INTEREST EXPENSE

Interest *# Depreciation* RC Expense* Total Cum. Total
Revenue Revenue Revenue Revenue Collected
Requirement Requirement Requirement Requirement @ Phased Rates
Jan, 2000
Feb
Mar
Apr 145 145
May 359 359
June 754 754
July 1,328 1,328
Aug 2,143 2,143
Sep 3,041 3,041
Oct 4,643 4,643
Nov 6,849 6,849
Dec 10,139 10,139 6,218
Jan, 2001 13,563 797 14,360
Feb 17,016 1,594 18,610
Mar 20,540 2,391 22,930
Apr 23,924 3,188 27,111
May 27,411 3,984 31,396
June 31,012 4,781 35,793
July 35,458 5,578 41,037
Aug 40,322 6,375 46,697
Sep 45,366 7,172 52,538
Oct 51,342 7,969 59,311
Nov 58,665 8,766 67,431
Dec 65,862 9,563 75,424 97,263
Jan, 2002 69,813 10,474 80,287
Feb 72,964 11,386 84,350
Mar 76,121 12,297 88,418
Apr 79,644 13,209 92,853
May 83,715 14,120 97,835
June 88,832 15,032 103,864
July 93,845 15,943 109,788
Aug 98,960 16,855 115,815
Sep 105,007 17,766 122,773
Oct 111,769 18,678 130,447
Nov 118,287 19,589 137,876
Dec 127,332 20,501 147,832 188,908
Jan, 2003 137,210 21,412 158,622
Feb 147,402 22,324 169,726
Mar 159,759 23,236 182,995
Apr 171,942 24,147 196,089
May 183,766 25,059 208,825
June 198,521 25,970 224,491
July 213,334 26,882 240,216
Aug 227,947 27,793 255,741
Sep 243,201 28,705 911 272,817
Oct 258,928 29,873 1,821 290,622
Nov 275,167 31,041 2,732 308,940
Dec 291,666 32,210 3,643 327,518 402,690
Jan, 2004 308,961 35,414 4,553 348,928
Feb 326,621 38,864 5,464 370,949
Mar 345,162 53,372 6,375 404,909
Apr 363,047 68,331 7,285 438,664
May 381,119 83,334 8,196 472,648
June 399,230 98,484 9,106 506,820 654,134
Plus: Cash expenditure required to fund reserve: 209,785
Total Revenue Requirement through 6/30/04 716,605
Difference: Revenue collected less revenue requirement @ 6/30/04 (62,471)

# - Cumuiative Interest Expense from Schedule 3, page 1
* - Grossed up for 4.5% RAF

Att. 1



Water Management Services, Inc.

Restatement of Effect of Staff Recommendation on Revenue Requirement Request
{ oan Reserve Treated as Cash and not in Effective Interest Rate

Under-collection Amortized over 20 Years

Staff True Up

Recom Alternative  Difference Explanation
RATE BASE PORTION
Total Project Cost 6,119,226 6,119,226 -
Less 1/2 year depreciation 95,511 95,511 -
Net additions to rate base 6,023,715 6,023,715 - Final project addition to Rate Base
REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Interest expense on rate base @ 3.48%/3.37% 209,693 202,999 (6,694) Recalculate effective interest rate w/o $209,785 loan reserve payment
Depreciation expense @ 3.13% 191,023 191,023 -
Property tax @ 1.14% 68,730 68,730 -
Rate case expense amortization 17,986 17,986 -
Increased property insurance cost 8,253 8,253 -
Cost of annual audit 12,000 12,000 -
Amortization of retired supply main 14,298 14,298 -
Annual depreciation exp. of retired main (8,992) (8,992) -
Subtotal, addition revenue req. 512,991 506,297 (6,694)
Gross-up @ 4.5% 24,172 23,857 {315)
Total required additional revenue 537,163 530,154 (7,009) This is amount required for the whole project
Less: Revenue from Phase H rates 489,584 489,584 -
Less: reduced expenses (1,371) (1,371) -
Additional revenues required over Phase i 46,208 39,199 (7,009) This is the amount in addition to Phase Il
TOTAL COMPANY REVENUES
Based on Phase It rates applied to TY factors 1,322,599 1,322,599 -
Add: Additional revenues over Phase li rates 46,208 39,199 (7,009)
Amortize $62,471 under-collection over 20 years - 3,124 3,124
Final Revenues 1,368,807 1,364,922 (3,886) These are the revenues to be recovered by rates for TY
Less: credit for "overcollection" (103,694) 103,694
Revenues in Year 1 1,265,113 1,364,922 99,808 These are the reduced revenues in Year 1 re the reserve funding

Att. 2



- JUN.18.2085 T).4: 84PN PMWATER MANAGEMENT FAX NO. NO.B8S .7 P, (14/13

5 HARTMAN CONSULTING & DESIGN

June 16, 2005
HCD # 05.030.001

Gene Brown, Esquire

Water Management Services, Inc.
3038-A Crawfordville Highway
Crawfordville, FL 32327

Subject:  Price Elastlcity Analysis — Conservation Rates
Dear Mr, Brown: |

Pursuant to our discussion late last week, Hartman Consulting & Design (HCD) has
prepared a price elasticity analysis of switching from a gallonage charge based on a flat
rate per thousand gallons to an inelining-block rate structure with three blocks based on
escalation factors of 1.0/1.25/1.5 as recommended by the Florida Public Service
Comrission (FPSC) Staff in its report issued June 9, 2005, In preparing our analysis,
we utilized customer and flow information the Utliity provided to the FPSC for the 12-
month period of July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004 (the "Analysis Period®.

Based on Staffs recommendation, the total repression adjustment to flows was
caleulated at 2.2%, which represents a reduction of 3,913 kaal. According to Staff's
analysis, “Staf's recommended rate structure results in pre-repression price decreases
below 10 kpal per month and nominal price increases from 10 kgal to 15 kgal; therefore,
no repression adjustment is warranted for consumption less than 15 kgal.

Staff's statement with regard to the pre-repression price decreases and nominal
increases for flows less than 15 kgal is accurate for part of the analysis when comparing
the Commission Approved Phasa 2 Rates (‘Phase 2 Rates”) to the Staff Recommended
Final Rates ("Final Rates"), however, the Phase 2 Rates where not in effect for the
entire Analysis Period. 1t is our understanding that the Phase 2 Rates were not
implemented until October 2003. Therefore, a minimum of § months in the Analysis
Period passed before customers were affected by the Phase 2 Rates, Before that time,
Phase 1 Rates were charged. When comparing the Phase 1 Rates to the Final rates,
the Staffs recommended Final Rates do result in significant pre-repression price
increases in flows less than 15 kgal (See Schedule 2).

Att. 3

301 E. Pine Street - Suite 1020 - Orlendo, Florida 32801 - 407-447-5095 - Fax 407-447-9406 - www.consultharoman.com



- JUN.18. 2003 Tl 4% 24PN PMWATER MANAGEMENT FaX NO. MNO.BES P.B P, 05/13

Gene Brown, Esquire
June 16, 2005
Page 2

In reviewing the customer and flow information presented for the Analysis Period, two
different sensitivity analyses were performed:

A. Residential Flow Analysis as Submitted by the Utility
B. Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 gallons per
month

A. Residential Flow Analysis as Submitted by the Utility

In preparing this analysis, HCD reviewed the flow information provided by the Utility to
the FPSC. The information for residential customers was broken down by usage block
to determine the total flows and average customer usage per biock (See Schedule 1),
Then, utilizing the weighted average price increase for the year for the appropriate
average cansumphion, a repression percent was developed and total gallons repressed
were calculated (Schedules 1 and 2). Based on our analysis, total gallons repressed
based on this sensitivity are 7,850 kgal, which represents a 4.39% decrease in overall
consumption. Revenues collected based on this repression would be approximatsly
$20,600 less than the revenue requirement, as shown on Schedule 3.

B. Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 galions
per month

In preparing this analysis, HCD reviewed the flow information provided by the Utllity to
the FPSC. The infarmation for residential customers was broken down by usage block,
to determine the total flows and average customer usage per block (See Schedule 1).
In analyzing this information, HCD noted for residential customers with a 5/8° meter that
there were approximately 59 monthly bills with recorded flows of greater than 100 kgal
per month. The typlcal capacity range for a 5/8" meter is from 0 1o 15 gallons per
minute (gpm) based on AWWA Standards, with a narmal range from 0 to 10 gom. In
general, typical utifity practices limit the capacity determination to 10 gpm, Assuming 12
hours of constant use, flow would be approximately 220 kgal per month. Therefore,
HCD belisves it is reasonable to discount the flows over 100 kgal per month by 50%,
which results in a decrease of 5,195 kgal in block 3.

In addition, in a manner similar to Sensitivity Analysis A, utilizing the welghted average
price increase for the year for the appropriate average consumption, a repression
percent was developed and total galions repressed were calculated (Sehedules 1 and
2), Based on our analysis, total galions repressed based on this sensitivity are 12,238
kgal (7,043 kgal + 5,195 kgal), which represents a 6.85% decrease in overall
consumption. Revenues collected based on this repression would be approximately
$42 600 less than the revenue requirement, as shown en-Schedule 3.



. JUN. 18.2085 |, 4: 4PV PHWATER MANAGEMENT FAX MO, No.eeS  F.S P, 06/13

Gene Brown, Esquire
June 16, 2005
Page 3

Conclusion

The resuits of these price elasticity analyses show that the Final Rates developed by
the FPSC Staff could resullt in revenus requirement shortfalls between $20.600 and
$42 600. Resulting gallenage rates under these two sensitivities have been calculated
and are presented on Schedule 4. [t should be noted that thase analyses and findings
have been reviewed by me from a financial standpoint and Mr. Gerald C. Hartman, P.E.,
DEE from an engineering and utility management standpeint.

Very truly yours,
Hartman Consulting & Design -
\jm&ﬂﬂﬂw

Tara L. Mollis, C.P.A., M.B.A.

THHfev/05.030.001/comesp/
Brown

Attachments



Schedule 1

Water Management Services, Inc.

Analysis Period: July 1, 2003 {hrough June 30, 2604
{In Thousand Gallons)

A} Residentlal Flow Analysts As Submitted by Ulllity

5/8” Metar
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal}
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal)
Block 3 {> 15,000 gal)

1.0" Metfer
Block 1 {0 - B,000 gal)
Block 2 {8,001 - 15,300 gal)
Block 3 {> 15,000 gal}

Told
Block 1 {0 - 8,000 gal)
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 pai}
Biock 3 {> 15,600 gal)

Residential Thousand Gallons Repressed

!/ Tolal Cverall Fiows {in thousand gallons)

= Overall Repression

Pate 1042

R Adjusied
Cumulative Tolal Per Block e incremenia)l Flows Average  Repression Gallons Average
Bills Flows Bills Flows Cumuislive Per Block Flows Percont {1} Repressed Flowis
14,890 79,253 14,99% 79,253 40,845 40,845 272 0.00% - 2.72
17,370 104,262 2,371 £3,008 §7 812 26 967 11.37 447% 1117 10.87
19,800 149,076 2,430 44,814 149,076 81,264 33.44 14.43% B.468 28.62
168 1675 168 1,675 499 499 295 0.00% - 295
235 2465 &6 780 1,250 751 11.38 4.47% 35 10.87
318 4,062 B1 1.597 4062 2812 A4.72 14.43% 23D 287
15,160 80,928 15,168 80,928 41,344 44,344 273 0.00% - 233
17805 106,727 2437 25,749 89,062 27,718 11.37 44T% 1,152 10.87
20,116 153,138 2,511 48,411 153,138 84,076 J33.48 1443% _ 6,698 20.85
7,850
{7,850.00)
179,836.70
-1.39%

T s

2@z 81 "NNL

INFWIOENEW H31oMEd SidbG P .

‘0N ¥Vd

593 "ON

£1/10 dat-d




Schedule 1
Waler Management Services, Inc.
Analysis Period: July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004
{In Thousand Gallons)

B.) Residential Flow Analysls with Adfustment for Flows ovar 108,000 gallons per month

Anmmm At dantn ¢

5/8" Meter Flows > 100,000 gatons per month: 15,383
Proposed Reduetion: 50% 5,195
! ; : 3 Adjusied
Cumulafive Tolal Per Bloch Incrementsl Flows Average  Repraession Gallens Average
Bils Flows Bills Flows Cumulalive  Per Block Flows Percenl {1} Rspressed Flows
5/8° Meter
Biock 1 (0 - B.H00 gal} 14,990 78,253 14,8099 72,253 40,845 40, B45 272 0.00% - 272
Block 2 (8,0(1 - 15,008 pel} 17,370 104,262 237N 25009 67,812 26,967 1137 A47T% 1,117 10.87
Bloc:k 3 (> 15,000 gol) 18,800 143,881 2,430 30,619 143,881 78,088 3130 13.85% 6,486 2897
1.0" Maler
Block 1 {0 - 8,000 gal) 162 493 _168 409 499 4535 295 0.00% - 295
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal} 235 1,250 68 751 1,250 751 11.38 4.497% 34 10.87
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal) 316 4,062 81 2812 4082 2812 34.72 14.43% 408 2071
Tota!
Block 1 {0 - B,000 gal} 15,168 79,752 15,188 79,752 41344 41344 2.73 0.00% - 2713
Biock 2 {8,001 - 15,000 ga') 17.605 105,512 2,437 25,760 69,062 271,718 11.37 AA47% 1,151 10.87
Block 3 {» 13,000 gal) 20,118 147,843 2511 42 431 147,943 78,881 31.44 13.87% 5,802 2706
7.043
— 5195
92,258

Resldential Thousand Gallons Repressed {12,238.00)
{ Total Overalt Flows {In thausand gallons] 178,636.70
= Oyerall Repression -6.85%

Nole (1): Ses Schedule 2

Dana 9 nf?%2

'ON Xud INIWEouNgW d3LoMid ORads: 5L S8562 8T -NAf

<968 " ON

EI/B0 'd 114



. Jun.18.2085 T1§@§F‘L’Is PMNF}TER MANAGEMENT FaX NO. MNO. B65 P.12 P, 09/13

sy [

Schedule 2
Water Managament Services, Inc.
Monthly Rate Comparison at Various Lavals of Consumption-and
Caleulation of Anticipated Consumption Reduction

Cammission Utility Staff 12-Manth
Phase 1 Approved Rates, Requested Recommended Trua-Up
Monthly Usage _ Rates Fhase 2 Final Final Ratas
3000 § 2080 § 4245 % 4482 5 3441 31.79
8,000 § 4080 § 5810 &% 6082 5411 § 49,99
10,000 § 4520 § 6436 § 6748 § 6397 & ga.11
17,000 § 60.60 § 8627 § 20.44 8 10044 $ 92,83
8000 % 40,80 § 8810 § ang2  § 54.11 § 49.99
15000 § ge.20 § 80.01 $ 83.88 § gpe2 & 81.01
700 8 2014 % 415 8§ 43,54 § 323 § 30.70
8000 § 4080 & 5810 & 8092 § 5411 & 49.99
11,400 % 4828 % 68.74 § 7207 & 70.87 § 85.48
15000 § §620 § 80.01 % 8388 § Bg.62 § 81,91
3300 & 9208 & 13103 § 13734 & 18495 ¢ 170.91
33600 § 9690 & 13792 § 14458 & 197.86 % 182.92
Welghted Average Based an
% Changs Recommended to Months on Rates (1)
Average
Commission Commission Annual Price Anticipated
Rates Prior  Approved Raies, Phass 1 Approved Rates, Increase Consumptian
Monthly Usage  __To Filing Phase 2 Rales Phase 2 (Dacraasg)  Reduction (2)
5.00 7.00
3,000 18.47% -18.94%
8,000 32.62% -8.87%
10,000 41.53% ~0.81%
17,000 65.74% 16.43%
8,000 32.62% -8.87%
15,000 57.68% 10.76%
2,700 14.03% -19.95% 5.85% =11.64% -5.79% -1.22%
8,040 32.62% B.87% 13.59% -1.01% 9.59% 2.01%
11,400 486.79% 310% 19.50% 1.81% 21.30% 4,47%
18,000 57.60% 10.76% 24.04% £.28% 30.31% 6.38%
31,300 100.80% 41.15% 42.04% 24.01% 88.05% 13.85%
33,500 104.29% 43.83% . 43.45% 25,39% &8B.85% 14.43%

Note (1): Analysis period [ July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. Phase 2 rates want inte affect In October 2003,
Note (2); Based on FPSC assumption that a 33.33% water-only increase laads to a 6.98% reduction in consumption,

Page 1 of 1



, JUN.18.20095 7,4:@5PH3 PWATER MANAGEMENT FAX NO. No.eeS5  P.13P, 10/13

Schedule 3
Water Management Services, Inc.
Ravenue Caiculation

A)) Residential Flow Analysis As Submiited by Utility

Determinant Rate Revenue
Base Facility Charge
5/8" Meter 18,800 § 2259 § 447,282.00
1.0" Meter . 316 § 56.48 17.847.68
General Service 3,873 § 2259 87,536.25
Total Base Facllity Charge § 552,865,983
Gallonage Charge
Residential
Blosk 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 80928 § 394 § 318,856.32
Black 2 (8.001 - 15.000 gal) . 24,647 & 493 121,509.71
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal) 30713 § 591 234,703.83
Subtotal 145,288 $ B875,069.86
General Service 25409 § 4567 119,080.33
Tatal Gallonage Charge 170,787 $ 794,150.14
Total Revenues Generated $ 1,345,816.12
Revenue Regquirement Per FPSC (1) $ 1,367,423.24
Difference $ (20,607.12)

Note (1): Includes an additional repression adjustment of $1,384.

Page10of2



. JUN.18.2025 T} 4:85PM5 PHWATER MANAGEMENT FAX NO, NO. BES P.14F, 11/13

Schedula 3
Water Management Services, Inc.
Revenue Calculation

B.) Residentlal Flow Analysis with Adjustmant for Flows over 100,000 gallons par month

Determinant Rate Ravenue
Base Facility Charge
5/8" Meter 18800 § 2258 & A447,282.00
1.0" Meter 316 § 5648 17,847.68
General Service 3875 § 22.50 §7.538.28
Total Bazse Facl.lity Charge $ 552,665.93
Gallonage Charge
Residential
Black 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 79752 $ 394 3 314,222.88
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 oa!) 24,609 $ 493 121,322.37
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal) 36538 § 501 215,845,490
Subtotal 140,900 % 651408074
"General Service 25498 § 4.687 119,080.33
Total Galionage Charge 166,399 $ 770,571.07
Total Revanues Generated $ 1,323,237.00
Ravenus Raquirement Per FPSC (2) ‘ $ 1,365,883.39
Difference $  (42,6485,39)

Note (2): Includes an additional repression adjustment of $2,924.

Pages20of2



_JUN.18.2085 T| 4:85PM5 PMWATER MANAGEMENT FAX NO. No.ees  P.1SP, 12/13
Schedule 4
Waier Managemant Services, Inc.
Caleulation of Gallonage Rates Based on Repression Analysis
A)) Residential Flow Analysis As Submittad by Utity
Total Revenue Requirement
Revenus Requirement § 1,367.423.24
Less: amount Recovered Through Base Facility Charge 552,665.93
To be Recovered Through Gallonage Charge $ 814,757.31
Gallonage Daterminants
Adjusted for Calculated
Residential Flows {in Thousand Gallons) Actual Flows Escalator Rata Setfing  Gallenage Rate
Black 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 80,928 1.00 80,828 & 4.04
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal) 24,647 128 30840 S 5,06
Black 8 (> 15,000 gal) 39,713 1.50 59,670 & 6.06
Gepneral Service 25,4589 1.18 0223 § 4,79
Total 170,787 201,561
B.) Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 galions per meonth
Total Revenue Requiremant
Revenue Requirament % 1,365,883,39
| ess: Amount Recovered Through Base Facility Charge 552,665.83
To he Recoverad Through Gallonage Charge $ 813,217.46
Gallonage Determinants
Ad|usted for Calculated
Residentis| Flows (in Thousand Gallons) __ Actual Flows Escalator Rate Setting  Gallanage Rate
Bloek 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 79,752 1.00 w752 0§ 4,16
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal) 24,609 1.25 30,792 % 5.20
Biock 3 (> 15,000 gal) 36,539 1.50 54808 % 6.24
General Service 25,499 1.19 30223 9§ 4,93
Tota) ' 166,398 186,676

Page 1 of 1



. IUN.18.2005 T| 4:26PMG PMWATER MANAGEMENT FAX NO. RblEES  FS Y (aig

P

Schedule Nao. 1

Water Management Services, Inc,

Water Monthly Service Rates

{(Includes Cerrections for Emors in Rate Comparisons)

Caommission Utility Staff 12-Month 4=Year
Rates Prior Approved Requested Recommende True-Up Rate
To Filing Rates, Phase 2 Final d Final Ratas Reduction
Resldential and Genaral Service
Base Facllity Charge per Meter Si2e;
B/g" X 3/4" $§ 20020 § 3306 § 3468 3§ 2253 & 2087 5 0.31
3/4" N/A N/A N/A [ 3388 § 31,32 0.47
10" L) 82,25 % B286 $ 8671 § 5848 § 5218 n.78
1.5 $ 10451 $ 18534 § 17345 § 11295 § 104.37 1.85
20" $ 16720 § 26452 & 27750 % 180,72 § 166,99 2.49
3.0° Campound § 33440 § 52003 § 55488 § 33885 5§ 31an 4.68
3.0" Turhine $ 38577 3§ 57867 § 80706 3 39532 § 36629 5.44
4.0" Compound § 522862 § 82650 § 86704 5§ 56478 § 52186 V77
4.0" Turhine $ 62702 § 99198 5 1,04084 & 67770 & 628.23 5,32
8.0" Compoimd 5104503 § 1,653.00 $ 173409 § 112950 B 1,043.71 15.54
&.0" Turbine $1306.30 § 208684 $ 216802 § 141188 § 1,304.64 19.43
8.0 Compound £ 167208 § 264480 $277440 § 1,80720 S 1,6069.84 24.87
8.0" Turbine 5188108 § 297540 § 312120 § 203310 § 1,878.68 27.97
10.0" Compound $ 24035 % 3,801.80 § 398820 § 2.597.85 § 240054 38.74
10.0" Turbing $30305 $ 479370 §$502860 § 327555 § 3,026.76 45,07
12.0" Compound 5440365 $ 628140 5745620 & 485685 § 4,487.98 66.83
Gallonage Charge:
Current and Requested Res|dentia $ 198 § 313 % 3.28 N/A N/A N/A
Residential
8000 N/A NIA N/A $ 384 9 a4 § DOS
18000 N/A N/A N/A 5 402 § 4568 § 007
»15000 NIA N/A N/A $ 581 § 546 § 008
General Service 3 198 § 313 8 328 § 487 & 432 5 0.06
Typical Residential Bllls 5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3000 § 2684 § 4245 § 4452 § 3441 0§ 378
8000 & 3B74 3 5810 § 6092 $ 54.11 $ 49,90
10000 § 40,70 § 6436 & 6748 § 63897 $§ &S311
17000 35 5456 & 8827 § 9044 § 10044 § 9283



Schedule 1

Water Management Services, Inc.

Utility Proposed Inclining-Block Rate Structure (7/8/05)
Analysis Period: July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004

(In Thousand Gallons)

Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 gallons per month and for differences between raw data and actual billed flows

5/8" Meter

Adjustment from Raw Data to Actual Flows Billed
Metered Flows > 100,000 gallons per month:

Proposed Reduction:

Total Proposed Reduction:

5/8" Meter
Block 1 (O - 8,000 gal)
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal)
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal)

1.0" Meter
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal)
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal)
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal)

Total
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal)
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal)
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal)

Residential Thousand Gallons Repressed
{ Total Overall Flows (In thousand galions)

= Overall Repression

Note (1): See Schedule 2

2,890
7,511
50% 3,756
6,646
Cumulative Total Per Block Incremental Flows Average Repression Gallons
Biils Flows Bills Flows Cumulative Per Block Flows Percent (1)  Repressed
14,999 79,253 14,999 79,253 40,845 40,845 272 0.00% -
17,370 104,262 2,371 25,009 67,812 26,967 11.37 2.63% 657
19,800 142,430 2,430 38,168 142,430 74,618 30.71 6.63% 2,529
169 1,675 169 1,675 499 499 2.95 0.00% -
235 2,465 66 790 1,250 751 11.38 2.63% 21
316 4,062 81 1,597 4,062 2,812 34.72 6.98% 111
15,168 80,928 15,168 80,928 41,344 41,344 273 0.00% -
17,605 106,727 2,437 25,799 69,062 27,718 11.37 2.63% 678
20,116 146,492 2,511 39,765 146,492 77,430 30.84 6.64% 2,640
3,318
6,646
9,964
(9,964.00)
178,636.70
-5.58%
Att. 4

Page 10f7



Residential and General Service
Base Facility Charge per Meter Size:

5/8" X 3/4"

3/4"

1.0"

1.5"

2.0"

3.0" Compound
3.0" Turbine

4.0" Compound
4.0" Turbine

6.0" Compound
6.0" Turbine

8.0" Compound
8.0" Turbine
10.0" Compound
10.0" Turbine
12.0" Compound

Gallonage Charge:
Residential

Residential
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal)
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal)
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal)

General Service

Monthly Rate Comparison at Various Levels of Consumption and

Water Management Services, Inc.

Schedule 2

Utility Proposed Inclining-Block Rate Structure (7/8/05)

Calculation of Anticipated Consumption Reduction

Commission Utility Utility Staff
Rates Prior Approved Rates, Requested Proposed Recommended  4-Year Rate
To Filing Phase 2 Final 7/8/05 Final Reduction

$ 2320 $ 33.06 $ 3468 $ 3236 $ 2259 $ 0.31
N/A N/A N/A $ 4855 § 33.89 0.47
$ 58.15 $§ 8266 § 86.71 3 80.91 $ 56.48 0.78
$ 10451 $ 165.34 $ 173.45  $ 161.80 $ 112.95 1.55
$ 16720 $ 26452 $ 27750 $ 258.88 $ 180.72 2.49
$ 33440 % 529.03 $ 554.98 § 48540 $ 338.85 4.66
$ 365.77 §$ 57867 $ 607.06 $ 566.29 § 395.32 5.44
$ 52252 § 82650 $ 867.04 $ 809.00 $ 564.75 7.77
$ 627.02 $ 99198 $ 1,04064 § 97080 $ 677.70 9.32
$ 1,04503 § 165300 $ 1,73409 $ 161800 $ 1,129.50 15.54
$ 130630 $ 2,066.64 $ 2,168.02 $ 2,02251 $ 1,411.88 19.43
$ 167205 § 264480 $ 277440 $ 258880 $ 1,807.20 24.87
$ 1,881.06 $ 297540 $ 312120 $ 291240 $ 2,033.10 27.97
$ 240358 § 380190 $ 398820 $ 372140 § 2,597.85 35.74
$ 3,03059 $ 479370 $ 502860 $ 469220 §$ 3,275.55 45.07
$ 4,493.65 $ 6,281.40 $ 7,456.20 $ 6,957.40 $ 4,856.85 66.83

$ 220 $ 313  § 3.28 N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A N/A $ 289 § 394 § 0.05
N/A N/A N/A $ 362 $ 493 § 0.07
N/A N/A N/A $ 434 $ 591 § 0.08
$ 220 $ 313  § 328 § 343 § 467 $ 0.06

Page 3 of 7



Schedule 2

Water Management Services, Inc.

Utility Proposed Inclining-Block Rate Structure (7/8/05)
Monthly Rate Comparison at Various Levels of Consumption and
Calculation of Anticipated Consumption Reduction

Commission Utility Utility Staff
Phase 1 Approved Rates, Requested Proposed Recommended
Monthly Usage Rates Phase 2 Final 7/8/05 Final
3,000 $ 2980 §$ 4245 § 4452 § 41.03 % 34.41
8,000 $ 4080 §$ 58.10 $ 6092 § 5548 $ 54.11
10,000 $ 4520 $ 64.36 $ 6748 $ 62.72 % 63.97
17,000 3 6060 $ 8627 $ 9044 $ 89.50 § 100.44
8,000 $ 4080 $ 5810 $ 60.92 § 5548 § 54.11
15,000 $ 56.20 $ 80.01 $ 83.88 $ 8082 §$ 88.62
2700 §$ 2914 § 4151 § 4354 $ 40.16 & 33.23
8,000 $ 4080 $ 58.10 $ 6092 § 5548 § 54.11
11,400 $ 48.28 $ 68.74 $ 72.07 $ 67.79 $ 70.87
15,000 $ 56.20 $ 80.01 $ 8388 § 8082 § 88.62
30,700 % 90.74 $ 129.15 § 13538 § 14896 $ 181.41
33,500 $ 96.90 $ 13792 $ 14456 § 161.11 § 197.96
% Change Utility Proposed Weighted Average Based on
7/8/05 to Months on Rates (1)
Commission
Commission Approved Average Annual Anticipated
Phase 1 Approved Rates, Phase 1 Rates, Phase Price Increase = Consumption
Monthly Usage Rates Phase 2 Rates 2 {Decrease) Reduction (2)
4.00 8.00
2,700 37.83% -3.25% 12.61% -2.16% 10.44% 2.19%
8,000 35.98% -4.51% 11.99% -3.01% 8.99% 1.88%
11,400 40.41% -1.39% 13.47% -0.93% 12.54% 2.63%
15,000 43.81% 1.01% 14.60% 0.67% 15.28% 3.20%
30,700 64.16% 15.34% 21.39% 10.22% 31.61% 6.63%
33,500 66.26% 16.82% 22.09% 11.21% 33.30% 6.98%

Note (1): Analysis period is July 1, 2003 through June 30, 2004. Phase 2 rates went into effect in October 2003.
Note (2): Based on FPSC assumption that a 33.33% water-only increase leads to a 6.98% reduction in consumption.

Page 4 of 7



Schedule 3
Water Management Services, Inc.
Utility Proposed Inclining-Block Rate Structure (7/8/05)
Revenue Calculation

Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 gallons per month
and for differences between raw data and actual billed flows

Determinant Rate Revenue
Base Facility Charge
5/8" Meter 19,800 $ 3236 $ 640,728.00
1.0" Meter 316 $ 80.90 25,564.40
General Service 3875 $ 32.36 125,395.00
Total Base Facility Charge $ 791,687.40
Gallonage Charge
Residential
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 80,928 $ 289 $§ 233,881.92
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal) 25,121 $§ 362 90,938.02
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal) 37,125 $§ 434 161,122.50
Subtotal 143,174 $  485,942.44
General Service 25499 $ - 3.43 87,461.57
Total Gallonage Charge 168,673 $ 573,404.01
Total Revenues Generated $ 1,365,091.41

Page 5 of 7



Schedule 4
Water Management Services, Inc.

Utility Proposed Inclining-Block Rate Structure (7/8/05)
Calculation of Gallonage Rates Based on Repression Analysis

Residential Flow Analysis with Adjustment for Flows over 100,000 galions per month
and for differences between raw data and actual billed flows

Total Revenue Requirement
Revenue Requirement

$ 1,364,922.00

Less: Amount Recovered Through Base Facility Charge 791,687.40
To be Recovered Through Gallonage Charge $ 573,234.60
Gallonage Determinants
Adjusted for
Residential Flows (in Thousand Gallons) Actual Flows Escalator Rate Setting
Block 1 (0 - 8,000 gal) 80,928 1.00 80,928
Block 2 (8,001 - 15,000 gal) 25,799 1.25 32,281
Block 3 (> 15,000 gal) 37,125 1.50 55,688
General Service 25,499 1.19 30,223
Total 169,351 199,120

Page 6 of 7



/ Jo ;7 abed

ev'e $
ve'v $
29'e $
68°¢ $
ajey abeuojen
parenoje)



